

On a motion from Councilor **Lottie Gibson**Members of Greenville County Council wish to honor and acknowledge

Jack Logan

and the "Put Down the Guns Now Young People" Campaign

WHEREAS, Jack Logan, along with Karl Allen, Charles Richie, Rick Webb and Lottie Gibson, met to formulate a plan to address gun violence in our communities with the mission being to save the lives of young people everywhere; and

WHEREAS; from that gathering, a dynamic, grassroots campaign to "Put Down the Guns Now Young People" was created and is skillfully being championed by Jack Logan; and

WHEREAS, the message is being effectively delivered to the community through well-placed billboards, and a popular Facebook page, and is supported by large a collection of area leaders; and

WHEREAS, "Put Down the Guns Now Young People" advocates never picking up weapons, and also promotes gun safety, peaceful coexistence, and collaboration with law enforcement;

NOW, THEREFORE, Greenville County Council does hereby acknowledge and support the "Put Down the Guns Now Young People" campaign, and we honor the leadership of this great cause being provided by Mr. Jack Logan

Signed this 17th day of June 2014

Bob Taylor, Chairman Greenville County Council

